
State of Kansas 

Crime Victims 
Compensation Board 

Eleventh Annual Report 
1989 



ROBERT T. STEPHAN 
ATTORNEY GENERAl... 

STATE OF KANSAS 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

2ND FLOOR, KANSAS JUDICIAL CENTER, TOPEKA 66612-1597 

January 2, 1990 
MAIN PHONE: ,9131 296-2215 

CONSUMER PROTECTION: 296-3751 
TEI...ECOPIER: 296-62.96 

TO: The Honorable Mike Hayden, Governor 
and Members of the Kansas Legislature 

What follows is a swmnary of the status and history of 
the Crime Victims Compensation Board. Indeed, you are to be 
credited for your actions in· the 1989 session which cause me 
to report that this program's viability and capacity to help 
victims of violent crime is greater than ever. 

Through your adoption of last session's package. of 
victim's' rights legislation, including enhancement of funding 
sources and assignment of the program to my office, we have 
been able to increase the program's visibility and I am 
pleased with our progress. I anticipate we will nearly double 
the number of claims received this fiscal year over last. I 
ask that you give serious consideration to our budqet request 
for added staff to handle this increased workload so we will 
be able to promptly process claims. Thanks to your efforts 
last session, funding is .available for such increased staff if 
authorized. 

I commend the following report to your reading and on 
behalf of victims of crime thank you for your past 
consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

~~:::: Robert T. 5tep~ -
Attorney General 

RTS:bls 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

I. General Program Information •••.....•••.•..•...•..•....•. 1 

II. Funding of Compensation Program .•.••••.••.•••..••..••.•. 4 

III. The Application Process ••.••...•.••..••.•••........••.•. 6 

IV. Statutory- History- ..................................... 10> • 7 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements ......•.......... 10 

FY 1989 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards •....•.•. 11 

FY 1989 Rape Prevention/Crisis Intervention Grant Awards. 12 

S\ll1lIll~ry- Data ........................................... 13 

Cla.im Inform.ation ... '................................... 14 

By Cr.imes (graphs)................................... 15 

By Age of Victims (graphs) .....•..•.......•......•.. 16 

Awards Breakdown by Expenses •..•..........•...•..•..... 17 

Summary- of Illustrative Cases ..........••.•.•.••.•....• 18 

Claim Action by County During FY 89 ..•...•..........•.. 21 

V. Claimant InforInation .................. 0 ••••••• 0 • • • • • • •• 22 



INTRODUCTION 

The Kansas Legislature, in 1978, established the Crime Victims 

Reparations Board (later named the Crime Victims Compensation Board) 

pursuant to K. S.A. 74-7301, et seq. recognizing that innocent victims of 

crime have been overlooked by the criminal justice system. In 1989, 

pursuant to recommendations of the Attorney General's Victims Rights Task 

Force. this legislation was the subject of extensive revision. including 

placement of the Board under the jurisdiction of the Attorney General and 

enhancement of funding sources. In answer to the directive of the 

Legislature. the Crime Victims Compensation Board during its existence 

(July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1989) has made awards to 1,890 victims in Kansas 

for out-of-pocket medical expenses. loss of earnings or support. burial 

expenses and other costs associated with the treatment of their inj uries. 

sustained as a result of being a victim of a violent crime. In its eleven 

years of operation the Crime Victims Compensation Board has awarded a total 

of $3.865,118 for payment of these losses because it was the last resort 

for the injured, innocent victim. 

I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board is appointed by the Attorney 

General and consists of three members: Charles M. Hart, Augusta, 

Chairperson; Dorthy Miller, Pittsburg, appointed to replace Georgia 

Nesselrode, Olathe, whose term expired 6-30-89; and Carlos Cooper, Kansas 

City. 

There are four fu11time staff members: the Executive D1rector, an 

Investigator, a Secretary and a Keyboard Operator II. 

- 1 



The Crime Victims Compensation Board provides funds to victims of 

criminally injurious conduct, or their dependents in cases of death, in the 

payment of medical care, rehabilitation, rehabilitative occupational 

training and other treatment and care if it is determined by the Board, 

after thorough investigation that: (1) the victim did not provoke the 

incident on which the claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas; 

(3) the incident was reported to the proper law enforcement agency within 

72 hours; (4) the application for compensation was filed within one year of 

the incident; (5) the victim was not an accomplice to the incident; (6) 

economic loss totals more than $100 and has not been recouped from other 

sources including collateral sources. 

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200 per week; 

expenses in any way related to funeral, cremation or burial are limited to 

$2,000 ($750 prior to July 1, 1989). Compensation payable to a victim or 

dependent may not exceed $25,000 ($10,000 prior to July I, 1989). It is 

incumbent on the Board to verify that all information contained in the 

application is true and that the amounts requested are the responsibility 

of the claimant and a direct result of the incident on which the claim is 

based. 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board had experienced an increase in 

claims filed each year since FY 82 and FY 90 is expected to be the mos t 

dramatic based on 453 claims filed in the first six months of the fiscal 

year, (compared to 555 claims during the entirety of FY 89). The average 

award per claim has fluctuated somewhat; the ratio of awards paid to claims 

filed has remained fairly constant at nearly 60%. Attorneys fees, as 

specified by statute, are paid only for assistance provided to the victim 

- 2 -



in preparation of a claim at the rate of $45 per hour and are awarded in 

addition to the victim/claimant award. 

It is important to note that the increase in claims filed has occurred 

in the absence of any systematic information dissemination to publicize the 

compensation program until FY 90 at which time the Attorney General under­

took a series of six informational meetings held throughout the state. Due 

to increasing awareness among law enforcement agencies, rape crisis 

centers, victim/witness programs, domestic violence programs, and the 

public in general, a continuation in the dramatic increase of FY 90 is 

projected. 

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape Prevention 

and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the Federal Preventive Health 

and Health Services Block Grant to the Crime Victims Compensation Board. 

The Crime Victims Compensation Board had available $35,952 during FY 89. A 

total of $34,952 was disbursed to local programs, statewide. The funds 

were used for continuation of sexual assault prevention programs for 

children and adults and to create or maintain rape crisis intervention 

hotlines. Thirteen programs received grants from this fund. (See Page 12) 

In 1984 the Legislature established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

(K.S.A. 74-7325) for the purpose of creating funds for programs providing 

services to victims of domestic abuse. The funding was established in 

K.S.A. 23-108a to provide an $8 fee assessment added to marriage license 

fees received in each county throughout the state. In 1989 this provision 

was amended, raising, the marriage license fee and further raising the fee 

assessment to $23. Monies deposited in the Protection from Abuse Fund are 

administered by the Crime Victims Compensation Board in the form of grants­

in-aid. 

- 3 -



In FY 89 a total of $220,542 was available in the Protection From 

Abuse Fund and a total of $170,208 was disbursed to domestic abuse programs 

statewide. The funds were used to assist funding the administration and 

operation of the following services within domestic abuse programs: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

24-hour crisis intervention; 

shelter or safehouse facilities; 

assistance and referral for victims; and 

emergency transportation. 
\ 

Sixteen programs received grants from this fund in FY 89. (See Page 

11) 

In June 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board applied for and 

received a grant from the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services under 

the Family Protection from Abuse Fund. $61,692 was awarded during FY 89 as 

supplemental awards to fifteen domestic violence programs. 

II. FUNDING OF REPARATIONS PROGRAM 

Prior to FY 83 the Crime Victims Compensation Board was solely funded 

by the State General Fund. During the 1982 Legislative session legislation 

was passed allowing the Crime Victims Compensation Board to receive an 

assessment of $1 from each criminal court docket fee collected. The money 

received was to be deposited in the Crime Victims Compensation Fund and 

used solely for payment of reparations to victims. In order to meet the 

growing number of claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2 the court 

docket fee assessment earmarked for reparations. At the $2 level receipts 

total approximately $488,000 annually. 

- 4 -



In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board applied for and 

received, under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984, federal funds totaling 

$116,000 to be used solely for payment of reparations ($75,468 was expended 

in FY 86 and $40,522 was carried forward into FY 87.) The FY 87 federal 

funds were not received until July 1987, hence the amount of $131,000 was 

expended for payment of compensation during FY 88, together with the FY 88 

federal funds received in June of 1988 in the amount of $134,000. 

Consequently, federal funds in the total amount of $265,000 were paid out 

in compensation during FY 88. 

In FY 89 the Crime Victims Compensation Board was advised that it had 

been granted an award of $189,000. The monies were not available until the 

end of June 1989, therefore only $118,000 was requested during FY 89, 

leaving a balance of $71,000 carried over to FY 90. 

The FY 89 Legislature, recognizing the inadequacy of the Crime Victims 

Compensation funding approved a supplemental appropriation from the General 

Fund in the amount of $109,973 for payment of claims. (This amount was 

provided to offset operating expenditures paid from the reparations fund). 

The Legislature further in H. B. 2200 al tered the funding source for 

compensation by deleting the deposit of $2 of the criminal court docket fee 

to the Crime Victims Compensation Fund; and in its stead required the 

deposi t of 19% of all fines, penal ties and forfeitures received by each 

clerk of the district court of each county in the state into the Crime 

Victims Compensation Fund. The change of funding source increases the 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund by at least three times its previous 

receipts and insures that victims of violent crime will be more 

expeditiously reimbursed for their losses rather than waiting until funds 

are available. 

- 5 -



III. THE APPLICATION PROCESS FOR REPARATIONS 

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for 

compensation. However, some inquiries are not processed by opening a file, 

because it can be determined that the victim was not eligible under the 

statute. Many of the ineligible inquiries concern automobile and property 

crimes which are excluded by the statute. 

If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is necessary to: 

1) obtain a description of the incident from law enforcement reports 

to determine if any provocation by the victim is indicated and, if 

so, to contact any witnesses to the incident for their statements; 

2) request any additional documentation which the claimant did not 

attach; 

3) check with the respective District or County Attorney's office to 

determine if proceedings against the offender are imminent and, if 

so, to ask that restitution be considered at the time of 

sentencing; 

4) verify the victim's relationship, if any, to the alleged offender; 

5) consider other collateral sources reported as received by the 

claimant as a result of the incident; for example, Social 

Security, Worker's Compensation, private insurance, etc. 

6) verify employment of the victim and! or the claimant in cases of 

wage loss or dependent economic loss; 

7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor bills and 

their relevance to the claim; and 

8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant regarding the 

information contained in· the claim, and the involvement of the 

claimant in the circumstances surrounding the incident. 

- 6 -



The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the applicant 

against the person responsible for the inj ury or death of the victim and 

also against the offender for the amount of damages sustained by the 

applicant. 

IV. STATlJTO&Y HISTORY 

The Crime Victims Reparations Board (K.S.A. 74-7301 7318) was 

established by the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the financial hardships 

caused by crime-related medical expenses and loss of income sustained by 

victims of violent crimes in Kansas. The statute also provides that some 

payment can be made to dependents of deceased victims. 

The 1982 Legislature, H.B. 3004, amended K.S.A. 74-7305(2)(g) which 

allowed rape victims to be awarded compensation even though their economic 

loss would be less than $100. 

K.S.A. 1984 SUPPA 74-7325 established the Protection From Abuse Fund 

for the purpose of creating funds for programs pro~iding services to 

victims of domestic abuse. The funding source established in this 

legislation was an $8 fee assessment added to marriage license fees 

received in each county throughout the state. Monies deposited in the 

Protection from Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime Victims 

Compensation Board in the form of grants-in-aid. 

K.S.A. 1984 SUppa 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature with 

S.B. 108 which increased to $2 a fee assessment collected from the costs of 

each docket fee of a criminal proceeding in any county. This money was 

deposited in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund established by the original 

docket fee assessment legislation by the 1982 Legislature, H. B. 3005. 

- 7 -



K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344 to read 

as follows: "Within the limits of appropriations therefor, the board shall 

award compensation for economic loss arising from criminally injurious 

conduct if satisfied by a preponderance of the evidence that the 

requirements for reparations have been met." The legislative intent of 

this amendment was to further clarify that the Crime Victims Compensation 

Board is not an entitlement program. 

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7317 to 

allow moneys in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to be used for state 

operations of the Board eliminating the commitment of the State General 

Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to allow moneys recovered by the Crime 

Victims Reparations Board through subrogation to be deposited into the 

Crime Victims Reparations Fund rather than the State General Fund. 

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A. 74-7301(e) 

allowing victims of motor vehicle incidents involving DUI to be eligible to 

receive compensation for uninsured losses under the same restrictions and 

limitations imposed on victims of violent crimes. S.B. 700 also added New 

Section 2 to K.S.A. 74-7301 which requires that any profits from the sale 

of books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, radio, 

television presentation or live entertainment regarding criminally accused 

or convicted person's' (or their assignee's) thoughts, feelings, opinions, 

or emotions regarding the crime shall be paid to the Crime Victims 

Compensation Board. Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow 

account until distribution of funds can be determined as outlined in New 

Section 3. 

- 8 -



K.S.A. 74-3701 was amended by the 1986 Legislature, S.B. 568 which 

provides specific language allowing the Crime Victims Compensation Board to. 

apply for. receive and accept money from any source. including financial 

contributions from inmate worker wages thus allowing the State of Kansas to 

meet a mandatory certification requirement to participate in the Private 

Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement (PIE) Program administered by the Bureau 

of Justice Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

The 1989 Legislature in H.B. \2200 substantially amended the Crime 

Victims Compensation statute as follows: (a) The name of the Board was 

changed to Crime Victims Compensation Board; (b) the Board was transferred 

to the Office of the Attorney General; (c) maximum allowed for funeral 

expense was raised to $2,000; (d) the maximum amount allowable per claim 

was raised to $25,000; (e) the financial means test was deleted; (f) 

eligibility for compensation was amended to include Kansas residents 

victimized in states without an eligible compensation program; (g) funding 

of the Crime Victims Compensation program was changed from reliance on the 

criminal docket fee to 19% of all fines, penalties and forfeitures 

collected by the clerk of the district court in each county. These changes 

were all effective July I, 1989. 

9 -



State of Kansas 
Crime Victims Compensation Board 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989 

Revenues and Federal Grant Outlays: 
State General Fund (Supplemental appropriation) 
Crime Victims Compensation Fund: 

Balance carried over from FY 88 
Court Docket Fee Assessment Receipts 
Restitution/Subrogation Receipts 
Prison Inmate Contributions 

Protection from Abuse Fund: 
Balance carried over from FY 88 
Marriage License Fee Assessment Receipts 

Federal Grant Outlays to CVRB: 
Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Family Violence Prevention and Services 

$ 59,319.00 
488,956.00 

18,814.00 
15,508.00 

34,114.00 
186,182.00 

Total Receipts 
Disbursements: 

Salaries and Wages 
Communication 
Printing and Advertising 
Rents 
Repairing and Servicing 
Travel and Subsistence 
Fees - Other Services 
Fees - Professional Services 
Other Contractual Services 
Stationery and Office Supplies 
Capital Outlay 
Transfer Out 

Total Administrative Cost 

Compensation Paid to Victims of Crime 
Grants - Domestic Violence Programs 
Grants - Rape Crisis Programs 

Total Disbursements 

Balances Carried Forward: 

Crime Victims Compensation Fund - Court Docket Fee Assessments 
Protection from Abuse Fund - Harriage License Fee Assessment 
Federal Grant - Victims of Crime Act 1984 
Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention Services 
Federal Grant - Family Violence Prevention and Services 

'IDmt:al Cash Balances 

10 -

$109,873.00 

$582,597.00 

220,542.00 

$189,002.00 
36,685.00 
68,392.00 

$1,207,091.00 

$89,766.00 
'7,834.00 

438.00 
4,875.00 
2,016.00 
2,152.00 

84.00 
399.00 
355.00 

1,201.00 
477.00 
733.00 

$110,330.00 

657,603.00 
231,900.00 
34,952.00 

$1,034,785.00 

$$69,222.00 
30,811. 00 

$72,273.00 
.00 
.00 

$172,306.00 



FY 89 Domestic Violence Grant Awards 

1. S. O. S., Inc., Emporia 

2. YWCA \Vomen's Crisis Center, Wichita 

3. The Safehome, Overland Park 

4. Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg 

5. Battered Women's Task Force, Topeka 

6. Alliance Against Family Violence, Leavenworth 

7. Crisis Center, Inc., Manhattan 

8. Hope Unlimited, Inc. , lola 

9. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays 

10. Women's Transitional Care Services, Lawrence 

11. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina 

12. Friends of Yates, Inc., Kansas City 

13. Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 

14. McPherson County Council on Violence Against Persons 

15. Domestic Violence Care Group, Dodge City 

16. Reno County Victims of Abuse, Hutchinson 

FY 89 Budget 

TOTALS 

Protection from 
Abuse Funds 

(State) 

$170,773.00 

- 11 -

Family Violence & 
Prevention Services 

(Federal) 

$61,692.00 

1989 
Award 

$15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

15,500.00 

2,500.00 

12,400.00 

15,500.00 

$231,900.00 

Total 

$232,465.00 



FY89 Rape Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Awards 

1. Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays 

2. Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson 

3. SOS Community Rape Victim & Battered Women Services, Emporia 

4. Family Crisis Center, Great Bend 

5. Hope Unlimited, Inc., lola 

6. Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domestic Violence Service, Liberal 

7. Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina· 

8. YWCA of Topeka, Topeka 

9. Safehome, Inc., Overland Park 

10. Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Lawrence 

11. Kansas Organization of Sexual Assault Centers, Wichita 

12. Wichita Police Department, Wichita 

13. Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc., Wichita 

TOTALS 

- 12 -

1989 
Awards 

$3,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,265.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

987.00 

2,700.00 

3,000.00 

$34,952. 00 



SUMMARY DATA 

FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989 

PENDING FROM PREVIOUS FY CLAIMS 169 223 106 

NEW CLAIMS FILED 463 530 555 

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS CONSIDERED 40 127 164 

CLAIMS CLOSED 449 647 574 

CLAIMS AWARDED 276 411 356 
(Includes claims from prior FYs) 

AMOUNT OF NEW CLAIMS AWARDED *$519,514.78 *$458,005.99 $621,125.82 

AVERAGE AWARD PER CLAIM $1,875.00 t$1,496.96 $1,745.00 

SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS AWARDED 40 122 164 

CLAIMS DENIED, DISMISSED, WITHDRAWN 133 236 218 

CLAIMS PENDING 223 228 87 

CLAIMS FROM PREVIOUS YEARS 
CONSIDERED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AWARDS 40 122 164 

AMOUNT AWARDED *$28,353.50 *$157,246.42 *$125,013.11 

ATTORNEY FEES CLAIMED 5 1 3 

ATTORNEY FEES ALLOWED *$645.00 *$287.53 *$522.00 

AVERAGE ATTORNEY FEE $129.00 $287.53 $174.00 

*GRAND TOTAL $548,513.28 $615,539~94 $746,660.93 

SUBROGATION FILED OR BOARD HAS 
INTERVENED IN CIVIL SUITS 

AMOUNT FILED 

AMOUNT RECEIVED AND DEPOSITED 

209 

$443,523.72 

$12,759.98 

tIncluding amounts paid in supplemental claims 

l3 -

212 226 

$291,277.31 $398,637.93 

19,967.00 $18,814.00 



CLAIM INFORMATION 

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 89 

A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 89 

B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 

C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 

Total Number of Claims for Review FY 89 

II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 89 

A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 

B. Supplemental Claims Awarded 

C. Claims Rejected and Reasons 

Failure to Complete Application Process 
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources 
Contributory Misconduct 
Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement 
Crime Not Compensable by Statute 
No Police Report Filed 
Application Withdrawn 
Offender-Victim same household 
Failure to file within one year 
Properety loss only 

Total Claims Rejected 

C. Total Claims Closed FY 89 

III. Claims Pending Board Review (6/30/89) 

- 14 -

105 
39 
24 
19 
11 

7 
6 
2 
1 
1 

555 

127 

253 

935 

356 

253 

218 

574 
= 

108 
== 



135 I 12f 

120 

105 

90 

76 

60 

4S 

30 

16 

0 

7.311 

12.611 

12.611 

Crime Breakdown 

Crime Type 

6:2 AnlIull 
IIIlJ Homlcldtl 
c:m Stlxu.' AnlIultlAdult 
9 Child S8x AsII F 
lID] Child S8x Ash NF 
_ Child Php/cal Abu .. 
~ Dom..rlc V10ltinCtl 
IIID DUI u:m Othtl, Crime. 

11 
4 

7 

As A Percentage 

g Assault 

3'.411 
ill Homlclde 

ffi Sexual Assault/Adult 

t;I Child Sax Aslt F 

2.011 [] Child Sax Aslt NF 
U1I 

3.111 IE Child Physical AbU$8 

0.811 

II Comestlc Violence 

El CUI 
25.011 

C3 Other Crimes 

_ 15 -



Victims By Age Range ,.,1_ 
'·~--------------~1~1~O------------~======~ 

[][]J] 1-12 

100 

ltil. 

62 

17 

813-17 
!IIl18-29 
ITIJ 30 ·44 
B45-64 
_65&'ove:r: 

6 

Age Group By Percentage 

(:; '·12 

(] 13-17 

[] 1N:a ---1.1. 
4.'. !! 80-44 

lI-eISIOwf 

- l6 -



Hospital Expenses 

Lost Wages 

Mental Health Counseling 

Physician Fees 

Funeral Allowance 

Radiology Expenses 

Dental Expense 

Anesthesia Expense 

AWARDS BREAKDOI-lN BY EXPENSE 

Ambulance & Other Transportation 

Replacement Services 

Medical Equipment 

Prescription Medicine 

Prescription Eyewear 

Attorney Fees 

Medical Supplies 

Loss of Support 

TOTAL 

- 17 -

$360,459.58 

$113,796.99 

$98,175.30 

$93,577.50 

$17,578.63 

$16,079.76 

$14,365.88 

$13,520.63 

$7,955.38 

$3,270.94 

$3,266.60 

$2,653.94 

$1,132.64 

$522.00 

$241. 56 

$63.60 

$746,660.93 



SUMMARY OF ILLUSTRATIVE CASES 

10264-88 and 10265-88 
These 15 and 16 year old sisters were the victims of incest by their 

father. These acts occurred while the daughters were visiting under court 
order under terms of a divorce prDceeding. The father was convicted at jury 
trial of aggravated incest. The girls are receiving counseling at a reduced 
rate and the Board has awarded $295.00 in out-of-pocket counseling expense. 

10269-88 
This 29 year old man was at a wedding reception where everybody was 

drinking when a fight broke out. The applicant admitted that he joined in 
the scuffle and was subsequently injured. The Board denied this claim for 
reason of "contributory misconduct." 

10330-88 
This woman applied on behalf of her 17 year old daughter who was the 

victim of incest. The daughter was receiving mental health counseling. It 
was learned that the offender was placed in a diversion program, one 
condition of which was that he pay the counseling expenses of the victim. 
Upon verifying that he was indeed making such payments, the Board denied 
this claim for reason of "collateral sources." 

10414-88 
This 48 year old man was operating a road grader in a friend's yard 

when two youths who had been drinking beer in a yard across the street 
approached him and began making racial slurs. The victim ignored the 
remarks and kept working, despite having a beer bottle thrown at him. 
Finally one of the suspects picked up a rock and struck the victim on the 
left side of his face. The victim suffered damaged sinus cavities, broken 
teeth and extensive facial cuts. The victim had some insurance coverage; 
however the Board approved $455.00 in out-of-pocket medical expenses. The 
juveniles were apprehended and adjudicated offenders. 

10479-88 
This 10 year old boy was the victim of a beating, however, total 

out-of-pocket expenses were less than $100.00. The claim was denied due to 
the fact that allowable expenses were less than the $100.00 CVCB minimum. 

10519-88 
This 41 year old truck driver was in a truck stop bathroom when someone 

hi t him in the back of the head and then stabbed him seven times. Robbery 
was apparently the motive. The suspect has never been identified. The 
victim had some insurance coverage and the Board approved $2,844.11 in 
out-of-pocket medical expenses and wage loss. 

10522-88 
This 3 month old baby was killed in a car wreck caused by a drunk 

driver, who was convicted of aggravated vehicular homicide. The Crime 
Victims Compensation Board approved funeral and b4rial expenses, wage loss 
for the father, and counseling expenses totaling $3,474.32. 

- 18 -



10524-88 
This 35 year old man was standing in the parking lot of a bar when an 

individual who had been involved in an atlercation in the bar jumped into 
his car and drove recklessly out of the lot, striking at least three 
bystanders. This victim was dragged under the car for 20 feet as the 
suspect vehicle fled. The driver was arrested and convicted of OUI. There 
was no insurance coverage. The Crime Victims Compensation Board's maximum 
award of SI0,000.00 was aproved to partially cover medical bills and wage 
loss. 

10531-88 
This 27 year old woman was beaten and stabbed by her boyfriend. 

arrested and charged with aggravated battery. The victim, however, 
to cooperate with prosecution, so her claim was denied. 

11011-89 

He was 
failed 

This 76 year old man was hit over the head with a brick and robbed in 
his own backyard by a man who came over on the pretense of wanting to buy a 
bicycle the older gentleman had for sale. Although the offender fled on 
foot, he was subsequently identified and convicted of robbery. The Board 
approved S100.00 of out-of-pocket medical expenses after Medicare. 

11024-89 
This 32 year old woman was killed and her body cremated at a mortuary 

where the killer was employed. He was subsequently convicted of first 
degree murder. The Board approved payment of $404.44 for a headstone. 

11045-89 
This 25 year old man was driving down a Kansas City street when he was 

hi t head on by a car tha t ran a stop sign. He suf fe red seve re head 
injuries. The offender crashed his car and fled on foot. The offender I s 
car was determined to have been stolen and he was never located or 
identified. Because there was no evidence of a nUl being the cause of the 
wreck, the Board denied the claim. 

11176-89 
This 41 year old cab driver was the victim of a stabbing while on the 

job. The perpetrator was apprehended and convicted. There was no insurance 
coverage and the Board approved its maximum award of S10,000.00 to partially 
cover the medical bills. 

11212-89 
This 30 year old woman was critically injured as a result of stab 

wounds inflicted by her ex-boyfriend. He had recently been released from 
prison and, being terrified of him, the victim had not been staying at her 
home. He found her, however, and attempted to kill her. The defendant was 
convicted and committed to Larned State Hospital. The Crime Victims 
Compensation Board has awarded $6,05).27 in medical bills, wage loss and 
counseling expense. 

- 19 -



11223-89 
This 40 year old woman was on her daily mid-morning run when she was 

accosted by the driver of a passing pickup. The driver stopped, grabbed the 
victim and dragged her by her neck over a barbed wire fence down to a 
creekbed, announcing his intention to rape her. She managed to fight him 
off, escape and flee for help. The suspect was arrested and convicted. The 
Crime Victims Compensation Board approved $2,803.61 in medical and 
counseling expenses and wage loss. 

11260-89 
This 16 year old girl was abducted from a shopping ·center by an 

individual posing as a security guard, taken to another location, raped at 
gunpoint and released the next morning. The perpetrator was arrested and 
convicted. The Crime Victims Compensation Board has approved $2,189.70 in 
counseling expenses and wage loss. 

11275-89 
This 15 year old boy was fatally wounded by a gunshot blast to the 

head. Investigation of the incident, however, concluded that this was an 
accidental shooting rather than an intentional act. The Board, therefore, 
denied the claim. 

- 20 -



Claim Action By County During FY1989 
Modified Or Denied, Dismissed New Claims Amount 

County Supplemental Or Withdrawn Awarded Awarded 
----------._---------------_ ..... _--_ ...... __ ... _--................ _ .......... -_ ........ -.............. ----_ ..... -_ ....... __ .... _--_ ... 
Allen 2 0 1 $3,335.00 
Anderson 0 1 1 $750.00 
Atchison 5 0 5 $622.00 
Bourbon 0 0 1 $8,452.69 
Brown 0 2 0 $0.00 
Butler 3 5 1 $6,653.73 
Cherokee 1 1 2 $3,526.08 
Clay 1 0 1 $133.00 
Cloud 4 0 3 $25,968.51 
Co~ 3 1 1 $1,419.25 
Cra: ord 0 1 1 $42.58 
Douglas 2 1 5 $19,999.26 
Ellis 0 0 2 $1,822.00 
Finney 2 2 6 $28,732.81 
Ford 2 1 1 $1,969.59 
Franklin 0 0 1 $5,993.45 

8=rey 
1 1 3 $1,173.50 
0 1 1 $8,125.96 

Harvey 6 2 5 $8,258.60 
JacksOn 0 1 0 $0.00 
Jefferson 3 0 2 $12,439.64 
Johnson 45 33 42 $106,547.38 
Kearny 0 3 1 $3,275.10 
Kiowa 2 0 2 $501.64 
Labette 2 3 1 $2,361.19 
Leavenworth 4 6 18 $28,285.29 
Linn 0 0 1 $10,000.00 
~o~ 1 0 4 $4,594.93 

anon 1 0 0 $851.29 
Marshall 1 1 1 $876.60 
McPherson 0 0 2 $2,673.13 
Miami 0 2 6 $23,227.94 
Montgomery 4 3 7 $9,609.09 
Neosho 0 0 1 $10,000.00 
Ottawa 0 0 2 $1,000.00 
Pawnee 1 0 0 $25.00 
Pottawatomie 0 3 1 $325.20 
Pratt 0 0 2 $180.00 
Reno 14 12 24 $17,155.24 
Rice 3 1 6 12,152.42 
Ri1 10 24 14 8,858.16 
SaliXe 5 0 1 $1,970.00 
Sedgwick 18 32 37 $97,819.58 
Seward 0 0 2 $1,501.53 
Shawnee 20 15 32 $65,044.10 
Sherman 0 1 0 $0.00 
Stafford 1 0 0 $450.00 
Stanton 0 0 1 $795.21 
Sumner 2 1 0 $600.00 
Thomas 1 0 0 $479.00 
Trego 0 0 1 $5,000.00 
Wyandotte 82 60 104 $201.084.26 

Grand Totals 252 220 356 $746,660.93 

21 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of victim 

Claim # and/or Claimant 

04059-82 Edwin Kelly 

06073-84 Andrew Ligons 

07256-89 Alfred Brown 

07264-85 *************** 

07309-85 *************** 

08134-86 Jerry Barnes 

08161-86 *************** 

08184-86 *************** 

08189-86 *************** 

08227-86 *************** 

08269-86 *************** 

08278-86 *************** 

09003-87 Larry Gates 

09038-87 *************** 

09062-87 *************** 

09070-87 *************** 

09071-87 Paul McNalley 

09085-87 *************** 

09092-87 Valorie Benson 

09098-87 *************** 

09100-87 *************** 

09123-87 Elois Cook 

09131-87 

09166-87 

09168-87 

09180-87 

09185-87 

09215-87 

09230-87 

09241-87 

09249-87 

09254-87 

09257-87 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

James R. Madden 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

County Crime 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Shawnee Agg.Battery 

Labette Rape/Sodomy 

Sedgwick Rape 

Shawnee Rape 

Reno Incest 

Riley Incest 

wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Sumner Child Abuse 

Pawnee Kidnap/Rape/Sodomy 

Reno Incest 

Reno Indecent Liberties 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Sedgwick Rape 

Reno Child Abuse 

Johnson Rape 

Reno Incest 

Wyandotte Murder 

Coffey Kidnap/Rape Battery 

Johnson Rape 

Riley Rape 

Reno Battery 

Johnson Rape 

Shawnee Rape 

Johnson Indecent Liberties 

Johnson Incest 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Johnson Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

22 -

. 
Disposition 

$391. 60 

$2,520.00 

$75.00 

$80.00 

$690.00 

$20.00 

$198.00 

$120.00 

$120.00 

$219.00 

$275.00 

$974.00 

$600.00 

$25.00 

$109.00 

$30.00 

$487.00 

$180.00 

$510.00 

$420.00 

$184.76 

$63.60 

$1,140.00 

$360.00 

$559.00 

$151. 00 

$300.00 

$1,216.00 

$420.00 

$2,340.00 

$397.20 

$360.00 

$27.60 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim t and/or Claimant County Crime Disposition 

09258-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $581.01 

09273-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $23.50 

09286-87 *************** Ford Sexual Abuse $1,180.00 

09298-87 *************** wyandotte Indecent Liberties $11.50 

09299-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $149.50 

09312-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $78.00 

09330-87 *************** Johnson Rape $60.00 

09333-87 *************** Johnson Rape/Sodomy $1,080.00 

09342-87 *************** Saline Indecent Liberties $610.00 

09343-87 *************** saline Indecent Liberties $610.00 

09345-87 *************** wyandotte Indecent Liberties $184.00 

09362-89 *************** Johnson Incest $27.00 

09381-87 ***** **** ** ***-* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $86.00 

09386-87 *************** Wyandotte Incest $337.50 

09387-87 *************** Johnson Rape $780.00 

09389-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $23.00 

09394-87 Jose D. Flores Finney Agg.Battery $2,888.91 

09402-87 *************** wyandotte Rape $132.00 

09418-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $84.20 

09430-87 *************** Harvey Rape $4,881.02 

09446-87 Carolyn Miller Shawnee Solicit of murder $2,691. 60 

09447-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $78.00 

09451-87 *************** Johnson Rape. Sodomy $540.00 

09456-87 *************** Johnson Rape. Sodomy $1,435.50 

09462-87 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $39.75 

10005-88 *************** Johnson Rape $5,278.39 

10036-88 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $180.00 

10038-88 Karen Mitchell Thomas Murder $479.00 

10048-88 *************** Sedgwick Rape $234.00 

10050-88 George Everhart Wyandotte Agg.Battery $83.00 

10067-88 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $300.00 

10089-88 David Kinney Marion Agg.Battery $851.29 

10106-88 *************** Johnson Kidnap. Rape $120.00 

- 23 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim if and/or Claimant County Crime Disposition 

10112-89 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $18.00 

10132-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $50.00 

10141-88 *************** Riley Rape $120.00 

10142-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,740.00 

10143-88 *************** Jefferson Indecent Liberties $540.00 

10157-88 *************** Reno Rape $190.00 

10164-88 Norma Henderson Wyandotte Agg.Battery $750.00 

10172-88 *************** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $16.50 

10176-88 *************** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $225.75 

10188-88 Michael Taylor Wyandotte Agg.Battery $79.70 

10189-88 Brenda Taylor Wyandotte Att.Murder $5,038.66 

10193-88 *************** Reno Rape $60.00 

10202-88 *************** Coffey Indecent Liberties $279.25 

10204-88 James D. Turner Butler Agg.Battery $3,400.00 

10206-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $16.50 

10210-88 Quoc Le Finney Agg.Battery $10,225.00 

10215-88 Francisco Novarro Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

10220-88 *************** Wyandotte Rape $135.00 

10227-88 Jana L. Dawkins Wyandotte Agg.Battery $1,252.83 

10228-88 *************** Montgomery Indecent Liberties $63.00 

10230-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $526.00 

10231-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,005.85 

10234-88 Faye Dunfee wyandotte Murder $1,365.94 

10246-88 *************** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $755.00 

10255-88 Toni Herrera Finney Agg.Battery $4,543.40 

10259-88 *************** Stafford Rape $450.00 

10260-88 Melvin R. Butler Cloud Agg.Battery $5,191.91 

10262-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $194.50 

10264-88 *************** Atchison Incest $208.50 

10265-88 *************** Atchison Incest $86.50 

10267-88 *************** Wyandotte Rape $1,922.50 

10268-88 *************** Sedgwick Indecent Liberties $1,920.00 

10273-88 Kevin Stark Linn Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

- 24 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

Claim i and/or Claimant 

10275-88 *************** 

10277-89 Gregory Costello 

10279-88 Darrell Miller 

10283-88 Joe Foss 

10294-88 *************** 

10295-88 *************** 

10297-88 Delores Anderson 

10302-88 Dennis Scott 

10305-88 *************** 

10315-88 Richard E. Taylor 

10318-88 Janene Reese 

10323-88 *************** 

10324-88 *************** 

10328-88 Sharon York 

10331-88 *************** 

10332-8$ *************** 

10333-88 *************** 

10335-88 Todd Tranbarger 

10336-88 Mary Fager 

10337-88 Timothy Donahue 

10338-88 Kenneth W. Roberts 

10339-88 *************** 

10343-88 Richard Hargett 

10346-88 *************** 

10349-88 Violet Clay 

10350-88 *************** 

10351-88 *************** 

10352-88 Shawn Elliott 

10354-88 Arthur Shutts 

10358-88 *************** 

10359-88 James G. Howard 

10362-88 Christine Veselich 

10363-88 *************** 

. 
county Crime Disposition 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $480.00 

sedgwick Agg.Battery $2,221.67 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Reno Agg.Battery $63.00 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $353.50 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $180.00 

Wyandotte Vol.Manslaughter $750.00 

Johnson Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $47.00 

Bourbon Agg.Battery $8,452.69 

Douglas Child Abuse $4,377.09 

ottawa Indecent Liberties $500.00 

ottawa Indecent Liberties $500.00 

Shawnee Robbery $1,020.00 

Wyandotte Agg.Incest $136.00 

Wyandotte Agg.Incest $130.50 

Wyandotte Agg.Incest $298.00 

Stanton Agg.Battery $795.21 

sedgwick Murder $197.60 

Johnson Agg.Battery $159.71 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $7,501.96 

Reno Rape $120.00 

Reno Agg.Battery $239.22 

Riley Indecent Liberties $92.00 

Reno Murder $750.00 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $125.00 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $226.00 

Montgomery Agg.Battery $1,050.00 

Shawnee Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Riley Agg.Battery/Rape $448.00 

Montgomery Agg.Battery $522.71 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $202.00 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery/Rape $5,108.38 

- 25 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim # and/ or Claimant County Cr ime Disposition 

10368-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $186.50 

$517.50 

$413.83 

$242.00 

$151.00 

$430.50 

$509.00 

$881.00 

10369-88 *************** Douglas Indecent Liberties 

10374-88 Irwin Holliger Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

10375-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

10376-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

10379-88 *************** Johnson Rape 

10380-88 *************** Sedgwick Rape 

10382-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

10383-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $20.50 

$10,000.00 

$950.00 

10384-88 Herman W. Merritt Cloud Agg.Battery 

10385-88 *************** Lyon Rape 

10388-88 *************** 

10389-88 *************** 

10390-88 *************** 

10391-88 *************** 

10393-88 *************-* 

10395-88 *************** 

10400-88 *************** 

10401-88 *************** 

10402-88 Dawn Dunaway 

10404-88 John M. Johansen 

10405-88 Adan Noriz 

10406-88 *************** 

10409-88 John Aaron 

10413-88 *************** 

10414-88 L.G. Neal 

10415-88 Susan Brockelman 

10416-88 Paul E. Magby 

10418-88 Jeffrey S. Jackson 

10422-88 Warren Richardson 

10424-88 Michael A. Dice 

10425-88 Robert E. Gleave 

10427-88 Christopher Porter 

Leavenworth Agg.Incest $161.67 

Leavenworth Agg.Incest $161.66 

Leavenworth Agg.Incest $161.67 

Reno Indecent Liberties $189.00 

Rice Rape $500.00 

Wyandotte Kidnap/Rape $581.00 

Johnson Rape $180.00 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $247.00 

Reno Agg.Battery $425.20 

Rice Agg.Battery $146.50 

Seward Agg.Battery $1,367.00 

Johnson Indecent Liberties $54.00 

Leavenworth Agg.Battery $7,739.48 

Johnson Indecent Liberties $219.00 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $455.00 

Lyon Vol.Manslaughter $63.00 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery $111.20 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery $4,829.35 

Harvey Murder $750.00 

Johnson Agg.Battery $180.00 

sedgwick Agg.Battery $2,061.40 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

- 26 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING F1' 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim It and/ or Claimant county Crime Disposition 

10428-88 Paul Bickimer Johnson Agg.Battery $2,120.00 

10429-88 Richard Ruggels Riley Agg.Battery $246.77 

10430-88 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $28.00 

10431-88 *************** Wyandotte Agg. Criminal sodomy $29.50 

10432-88 Deborah Prof era Geary Agg.Battery $341.00 

10433-88 Tyler Handy Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

10435-88 *************** Wyandotte Rape $259.50 

10436-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,010.17 

10437-88 Graciela Duarte Wyandotte Agg.Battery $375.00 

10438-88 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $70.00 

10439-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $657.40 

10440-88 Linda Liebl Riley Battery $871.83 

10442-88 Tim Perry Johnson Agg.Battery $256.76 

10444-88 Jeffrey S. Glenn Shawnee Agg.Battery $2,233.06 

10446-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $152.50 

10447-88 **-************* Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $158.50 

10448-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $129.00 

10449-88 John Cooper Johnson Agg.Battery $311.02 

10456-88 Charles Henson Miami Agg.Battery $249.74 

10459-88 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $210.00 

10460-89 Susan Huff Johnson Agg.Battery $270.64 

10465-88 David Hough Harvey Murder $1,170.00 

10466-88 Eddie London Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,020.00 

10468-88 Patricia Kitarogers Leavenworth Agg.Battery $1,492.01 

10469-88 Christopher Kell Leavenworth Agg.Battery $280.01 

10472-88 Kevin E. Barnett Wyandotte Agg.Battery $4,253.62 

10474-88 Sandra Raleigh Sedgwick Att.Murder $235.29 

10476-88 Daniel Lee Sedgwick Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

10477-88 *************** Kiowa Indecent Liberties $105.00 

10478-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $85.50 

10480-88 Derek W. Overly Douglas Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

10484-88 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $1,787.40 

10485-88 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $2,160.00 

27 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim # and/or Claimant County Crime Disposition 

10492-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $52.50 

10496-88 Dennis Mitchell Cloud Battery $1,670.00 

10498-88 Guillermo Marino Seward Agg.Battery $134.53 

10499-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $177.00 

10500-88 *************** Reno . Indecent Liberties $693.00 

10504-88 *************** Allen Indecent Liberties $3,335.00 

10506-88 Jack Schneider Trego Att.Murder $5,000.00 

10507-88 Kimberly Winters Sedgwick Agg.Battery $2,622.46 

10509-88 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $1,990.75 

10510-88 Kimberly Braz Shawnee Battery $2,977.80 

10512-88 Reola Stewart Shawnee Agg.Battery $2,415.80 

10513-88 *************** Johnson Agg.Sexual Battery $10,000.00 

10515-88 *************** Wyandotte Agg.Incest $288.00 

10516-88 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $196.50 

10518-88 *************** Sedgwick Rape $102.00 

10519-88 Nicholas cerda Wyandotte Agg.Battery $2,844.21 

10521-88 Charles South Greeley Battery $8,125.96 

10522-88 Kenneth Watkins Johnson DUI $3,499.32 

10523-88 *************** Johnson Sexual Battery $355.70 

10524-88 Alan Airington Sedgwick Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

10526-88 Freda Turner Miami Agg.Battery $215.40 

10527-88 *************** Rice Incest $180.00 

10529-88 *************** Rice Indecent Liberties 274.00 

10530-88 Lamonte Largent Wyandotte Agg.Battery $135.00 

10568-88 Ray Young Leavenworth Agg.Kidnap $131.00 

11002-89 *************** Wyandotte Sodomy $88.00 

11003-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $81.80 

11005-89 Elizabeth Seurer Johnson Battery $1,384.00 

11007-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $351.00 

11008-89 *************** Kiowa Indecent Liberties $396.64 

11010-89 *************** Riley Indecent Liberties $45.50 

11011-89 Ophie Wischropp Shawnee Agg.Battery $99.51 

11012-89 Patricia Hudson Montgomery Agg.Battery $4,171.20 

- 28 -



Claim t 

11014-89 

11015-89 

11016-89 

11018-89 

11019-88 

11021-89 

11022-89 

11023-89 

11024-89 

11025-89 

11027-89 

11028-89 

11029-89 

11031-89 

11035-89 

1103'6-89 

11038-89 

11039-89 

11040-89 

11041-89 

11042-89 

11046-89 

11047-89 

11049-89 

11050-89 

11051-89 

11053-89 

11056-89 

11058-89 

11059-89 

11060-89 

11060-89 

11062-89 

CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

and/ or Claimant 

*************** 

*************** 

Bonnie Gilyeat 

Linda L. Branson 

Joy Davisson 

Bruce McNeal 

Larry R. Webb 

*************** 

Beverly Paxton 

*************** 

*************** 

Steven OVerman 

*************** 

*************** 

Charles Hutchinson 

*************** 

*************** 

David Diver 

*************** 

Larry R. Brown 

Tonja Newsome 

Raul Hernandez 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

George W. Colgan 

Susan Burbridge 

*************** 

Jerry E. Maskrid 

Sterling Newton 

County 

Crawford 

Harvey 

Wyandotte 

Johnson 

Leavenworth 

Wyandotte 

Sedgwick 

Marshall 

Sedgwick 

Rice 

Wyandotte 

Shawnee 

Reno 

Riley 

Sedgwick 

Wyandotte 

Reno 

Montgomery 

Riley 

Sedgwick 

Finney 

Wyandotte 

Harvey 

Wyandotte 

Leavenworth 

Wyandotte 

Wyandotte 

Reno 

sedgwick 

Johnson 

Johnson 

Butler 

Wyandotte 

- 29 

Crime 

Rape 

Rape 

Agg.Battery 

Agg.Battery 

Agg.Battery 

Battery 

Agg.Battery 

Indecent Liberties 

Kidnap/Murder 

Indecent Liberties 

Indecent Liberties 

Agg.Battery 

Indecent Liberties 

Indecent Liberties 

Agg.Battery 

Agg.Incest 

Indecent Liberties 

Battery 

Indecent Liberties 

Battery 

Battery 

Agg.Battery 

Rape 

Rape 

Indecent Liberties 

Criminal. Sodomy 

Incest 

Incest 

Agg.Battery 

Battery 

Indecent Liberties 

Att.Murder 

Att.Murder 

. 
Disposition 

$42.58 

$1,225.08 

$1,893.55 

$296.50 

$3,070.32 

$7,161. 72 

$687.65 

$876.60 

$505.55 

$70.92 

$629.50 

$1,415.00 

$141.75 

$38.25 

$2,042.60 

$105.00 

$907.00 

$1,652.75 

$136.00 

$419.97 

$105.00 

$7,023.93 

$162.50 

$164.25 

$458.51 

$97.50 

$66.50 

$1,230.00 

$203.95 

$905.00 

$560.00 

$3,253.73 

$6,934.15 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

Claim i and/ or Claimant 

11063-89 *************** 

11064~89 *************** 

11065-89 

11066-89 

11072-89 

11073-89 

11074-89 

11075-89 

11077-89 

11079-89 

11082-89 

11083-89 

11084-89 

11085-89 

11087-89 

11089-89 

11090-89 

11092-89 

11093-89 

11096-89 

11097-89 

11098-89 

11099-89 

11100-89 

11101-89 

11102-89 

11103-89 

11104-89 

11105-89 

11106-89 

11107-89 

11108-89 

11109-89 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

Tiffany J. Smith 

Floyd M. Nolin 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*************** 

*********'****** 

Mary Godfrey 

Charles Saunders 

Steven Polly 

*************** 

*************** 

**.************* 

*************** 

Michael L. Page 

John A. Flory 

*************** 

Joseph Guillen 

Kristi Upton 

Craig House 

Dennis Miller 

Ada R. Eaglin 

*************** 

County Crime 

Sedgwick Rape 

Johnson Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Agg.Criminal Sodomy 

sedgwick Agg.Rape 

Reno Incest 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Reno Rape 

Shawnee Battery 

Shawnee Agg.Battery 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Agg. Cr. Sodomy 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

Shawnee Rape~ Battery 

Riley Rape 

Johnson Rape 

Shawnee Battery 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery 

Reno Agg.Battery 

Pratt Indecent Liberties 

Pratt Indecent Liberties 

Clay Indecent Liberties 

Johnson Indecent Liberties 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery 

Douglas Agg.Battery 

Reno Indecent Liberties 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Montgomery Agg.Battery 

Leavenworth Agg.Battery 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

Wyandotte Rape 

- 30 -

. 
Disposition 

$1,109.00 

$118.75 

$102.50 

$1,659.00 

$1,160.00 

$211.50 

$81.00 

$1,838.07 

$2,221.45 

$50.75 

$72.00 

$468.50 

$574.00 

$240.00 

$386.63 

$11.00 

$9,831.00 

$2,865.30 

$2,661.14 

$1,731.03 

$90.00 

$90.00 

$133.00 

$1,230.53 

$947.62 

$2,830.44 

$91. 50 

$7,555.66 

$420.65 

$815.75 

$2,617.00 

$110.00 

$310.00 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

Claim # and/or Claimant County Crime 

11111-89 *************** Atchison Indecent Liberties 

11115-89 Dwayne Lewis Miami Agg.Battery 

11117-89 Eugene Flores Garfield Agg.Battery 

11119-89 Vel ton Zeigler Anderson Murder 

11121-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11122-89 Geneva Winkelman McPherson Agg.Battery 

11123-89 *************** Riley Indecent Liberties 

11124-89 Perdexter White Wyandotte Murder 

11125-89 *************** Lyon Agg.Kidnap/Rape 

11126-89 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties 

11130-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11131-89 Katherine Braley Shawnee Agg.Battery 

11137-89 *************** sedgwick Rape 

11138-89 Rickie L. Towler Miami Agg.Battery 

11139-89 Michael T. Meyers Pratt Agg.Battery 

11140-89 **********'***** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11141-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11142-89 Mae Mendez Shawnee Battery 

11144-89 Robert Ives Ellis DUI 

11146-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11147-89 Stanley Ficklen Riley Agg.Battery 

11148-89 Alfred R. Johnson Sedgwick Agg.Battery 

11150-89 Terence Thomas Leavenworth Agg.Battery 

11152-89 Michael Solaberry Johnson Murder 

11153-89 *************** Atchison Indecent Liberties 

11155-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11157-89 Scott Quarles Leavenworth Agg.Battery 

11158-89 Cor ina Tisinger Johnson Murder 

11161-89 Kimberly Crane Cherokee Murder 

11163-89 Marty Williams Wyandotte Agg.Battery 

11165-89 *************** Finney Indecent Liberties 

11167-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 

11171-89 Darryl Owens Wyandotte Agg.Battery 

- 31 -

. 
Disposition 

$124.00 

$2,272 .05 

$5,993.45 

$750.00 

$90.00 

$2,600.00 

$240.00 

$10,000.00 

$153.50 

$23.50 

$55.50 

$250.00 

$385.00 

$490.75 

$325.20 

$56.50 

$43.00 

$279.00 

$750.00 

$306.50 

$3,942.05 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$1,710.00 

$100.00 

$30.00 

$240.35 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$135.00 

$220.50 

$152.50 

$10,0'00.00 



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

Claim # and/or Claimant 

11172-89 *************** 

11173-89 Pamela A. White 

11174-89 *************** 

11175-89 *************** 

11176-89 Tom Hargis 

11177-89 Mary McDermott 

11180-89 Randall Green 

11181-89 *************** 

11182-89 *************** 

11184-89 Deborah Fennesy 

11185-89 stephen T. Heinrich 

11186-89 *************** . 

11187-89 *************** 

11188-89 *************** 

11189-89 Ricky White 

11190-89 Nathanial J. scott 

11192-89 *************** 

11193-89 Michael McKee 

11196-89 Richard Hoffman 

11198-89 Edith Ann Williams 

11199-89 *************** 

11201-89 James E. Lovich 

11202-89 *************** 

11204-89 Charles Vetter 

11206-89 *************** 

11207-89 *************** 

11208-89 *************** 

11209-89 Sandy Bumgardner 

11210-89 Kim Boling 

11211-89 Carol Vogan 

11212-89 Marilyn OWens 

11213-89 Stephen Nuttall 

11214-89 John L. Yates 

. 
County Crime Disposition 

Reno Indecent Liberties $661.00 

Miami Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $1,938.54 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $73.60 

Sedgwick Agg.Robbery $10,000.00 

Shawnee Battery $5,737.15 

Wyandotte Murder $750.00 

Reno Indecent Liberties $231.00 

Reno Indecent Liberties $208.56 

Johnson Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Shawnee Agg.Battery $1,359.90 

Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $163.30 

Johnson Rape $120.00 

Harvey Indecent Liberties $70.00 

Riley Battery $231.85 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $7,392.65 

Wyandotte Incest $132.00 

Sedgwick Agg.Battery $416.39 

Miami Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

Johnson Agg.Battery $5,543.46 

Geary Indecent Liberties $82.50 

Wyandotte Agg.Battery $720.98 

Sedgwick Rape $991.45 

Leavenworth Battery $1,776.35 

Atchison Indecent Liberties $103.00 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $30.00 

Shawnee Indecent Liberties $2-5. 00 

Johnson Agg.Battery $2,947.46 

Montgomery Agg.Robbery $328.53 

Saline Murder $750.00 

Shawnee Agg.Battery $3,753.27 

Johnson Battery $713.67 

Johnson Agg.Battery $2,468.96 

- 32-



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Viotim 

Claim # and/or Claimant County Crime Disposition 

11216-89 *************** Johnson Indeoent Liberties $974.49 

11217-89 *************** Wyandotte Indeoent Liberties $823.00 

11219-89 Annie Mahomes Shawnee Agg.Battery $191.94 

11220-89 *************** Wyandotte Indeoent Liberties $180.00 

11221-89 *************** Douglas Rape $2,274.23 

11222-89 *************** Shawnee Rape/Agg.Battery $97.90 

11223-89 *************** Johnson Att.Rape.Att.Murder $2,683.61 

11224-89 *************** Sedgwiok Agg.Sodomy $2,040.40 

11225-89 *************** Sedgwiok Agg.Sodomy $802.70 

11226-89 Enrique castillo Shawnee Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

11228-89 Larry Guber Johnson Battery $3,506.00 

11229-89 Ward D. Morgan Riley Agg.Battery $1,021.66 

11230-89 Devrin Fort Riley Agg.Battery $249.25 

11231-89 Sandra K.· Gillum Ford Murder $789.59 

11232-89 Jane Ridgnal Wyandotte Murder $2,505.40 

11236-89 *************** Wyandotte Rape/Kidnap $2,200.00 

11239-89 Ann G. Cromwell Johnson Battery $418.46 

11241-89 *************** Johnson Rape $390.70 

11242-89 Christopher Yager wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

11245-89 *************** Wyandotte Indeoent Liberties $6.50 

11249-89 *************** Johnson Agg.Cri Sodomy $2,623.90 

11252-89 Charles Jessup Jefferson Agg.Battery $1,899.64 

11254-89 *************** Rioe Indeoent Liberties $97.00 

11255-89 Drury Moore Johnson Murder $5,630.55 

11256-89 Vioki Hanoook Sedgwiok Battery $2,213.34 

11259-89 *************** Reno Rape $390.00 

11260-89 *************** Wyandotte Kidnap. Rape $2,189.70 

11263-89 Kevin Pratt Geary Murder $750.00 

11266-89 George Kane Jr. Wyandotte Agg.Battery $207.25 

11268-89 *************** Wyandotte Inoest $75.00 

11270-89 Thea Bryan Sedgwiok Manslaughter $935.44 

11272-89 *************** Wyandot1;:e Kidnap/Rape $145.00 

11273-89 Terry Adams Wyandotte Agg.Battery $5,421. 20 

- 33 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim 

Claim t and/or Claimant C01,lnty Crime Disposition 

11276-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $36.00 

11279-89 John Finnell Shawnee Agg.Battery $507.32 

11280-89 Catherine Middleton Johnson Murder $1,310.00 

11281-89 Robert Ives Ellis DUI $1,072.00 

11282-89 *************** Sedgwick Rape $197.18 

11283-89 Frances Porter Wyandotte Agg.Battery $733.45 

11287-89 *************** Sedgwick Rape $791.16 

11290-89 Becky Ellis Johnson Vol-Manslaughter 750.00 

11291-89 Lillian Ross Shawnee Murder $2,493.18 

11292-89 Rebecca Stewart Wyandotte Murder $5,506.07 

11295-89 Mary Bechthold Riley Agg.Battery $240.00 

11296-89 Gregory Brown Wyandotte Agg.Battery $2,412.71 

11297-89 *************** Sedgwick Rape $689.87 

11299-89 Ira McKay Sedgwick Agg.Battery $2,222.70 

11302-89 Ethel Coleman Wyandotte Murder $8,397.87 

11303-89 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $3,664.27 

11305-89 Tim McCall Johnson Agg.Battery $1,148.00 

11306-89 *************** Sedgwick Rape $67.17 

11309-89 Spencer Kilroy Wyandotte Agg.Battery $178.82 

11310-89 Tony Goff Shawnee Agg.Battery $3,027.46 

11311-89 Joan Fox Shawnee Murder $1,454.00 

11313-89 Kimberly Anquiano Shawnee Agg.Battery $1,141. 61 

11316-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $51. 50 

11320-89 *************** Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $578.85 

11322-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $14.00 

11323-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $14.00 

11324-89 *************** McPherson Indecent Liberties $73.13 

11325-89 *************** Jefferson Indecent Liberties $10,000.00 

11329-89 Richard Fuller Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

11333-89 *************** Wyandotte Incest $71.00 

11336-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $45.00 

11338-89 Natalie Duncan Lyon Battery $207.00 

11341-89 *************** Johnson Indecent Liberties $53.50 

- 34 -



CLAIMS AWARDED DURING FY 89 
Name of Victim . 

Claim it and/or Claimant county Crime Disposition 

11342-89 Harold Larm Finney Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

11343-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $46.75 

11344-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $590.06 

11345-89 Russell Smith Reno Battery $1,736.95 

11354-89 Mary Brooks Montgomery Agg.Robbery $105.00 

11355-89 Cecelia Hare Montgomery Battery $1,295.25 

11356-89 Theresa Lewis Shawnee Agg.Robbery $897.86 

11357-89 Sandra Goff Leavenworth Battery $220.41 

11361-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $80.00 

11362-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $70.00 

11365-89 Judy Patterson Cherokee Agg.Battery $2,776.08 

11367-89 Carol Hulse Johnson Battery $461.65 

11368-89 *************** Rice Indecent Liberties $884.00 

11369-89 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $260.00 

11371-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $30.00 

11372-89 *************** Reno Indecent Liberties $420.00 

11375-89 Trudy Grogan Cloud Agg.Battery $9,106.60 

11376-89 *************** Shawnee Rape $262.29 

11379-89 Mary Beth Hewins Riley Agg.Battery $90.00 

11381-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $295.92 

11382-89 Rene Hernandez Finney Murder $750.00 

11386-89 Robert Phillips Labette Agg.Battery $2,163.19 

11387-89 Natalie Duncan Lyon Att.Murder $3,221.43 

11396-89 *************** Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $35.00 

11403-89 Richard Johnson Neosho Agg.Battery $10,000.00 

11404-89 Brian Schumacher Kearny Agg.Battery $3,275.10 

11445-89 Gloria Golston Shawnee Agg.Battery $1,062.00 

Total $746,660.93 

- 35 -




